Telephone, 3950 Harlem. 
Ninth District—Madison ave. and 59th at. 

Parts I and II. Telephone, 3873 Plan. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be Forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($1,700.00). 

The foregoing Engineer's preliminary estimates 
of the total cost for the completed work are to 
be taken as the 100 per cent. basis and test for 
bidding. Proposals shall each state a single per-
centage of such 100 per cent. (such as 95 per 
cent, 100 per cent.

[...]

Whereas, Sections 72, 73 and 74 of the Greater this contract by the Mayor. , 
New York  Charter,  as amended by Chapters 629 	3. During the first term of five (5) years an 
and 630 of the Laws of 1905, and Chapter 467 annual sum which shall in no case be less than 
of the Laws of 1914, provide for the manner Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and which 
and procedure of making such grants; and 	shall be equal;  to three (3) per cent. of its gross 

Whereas, In pursuance. of such laws, this annual receipts within the City, if such percent-
Board adopted a resolution on June 6, 1912, fix- age shall exceed the RUM of Fifteen thousand

[...]

ing, and the public hearing was duly held on  Twenty  otrhionugsafhned rdeornllaatrnsin(ir$2t0ertn00 this original 

Whereas, 
day; and 

Whereas, This Board has made inquiry as to contract an annual sum which shall in no case be 
the money value of the franchise or right ap- less than Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
plied for and proposed to be granted to the and which shall be equal to four (4) per cent. of 
Holmes Electric Protective Company and the its gross annual receipts within the mty, if such 
adequacy of the compensation to be paid there- percentage dollars exceed the suns of Twenty-five

[...]

Twenty-firth—This grant is upon the express 
condition that the Company, within thirty (30) 
days after the signing of this contract by the 
Mayor, and before anything is done in exercise 
of the rights conferred hereby shall deposit with 
the Comptroller of the City the sum of Thirty-
five thousand dollars ($35,000), either in money 
or securities, to be approved by him, which fund 
shall be security for the performance by the 
Company of all of the terms and conditions of 
this contract, especially those which relate to 
thepayment of the annual charges for the privit

[...]

to withdraw the amount of such penalty from the 
security fund deposited with him. In case of 
any drafts made upon the security fund, the 
Company shall, upon ten (10) days' notice in 
writing, pay to the City a sum sufficient to re-
store said security fund to the original amount 
of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), and 
in default thereof this contract shall be can-
celled and annulled at the option of the Board, 
acting in behalf of the City. No action or pro-
ceeding or right under the provisions of this 
contract shall affect any other legal rights, reme-